
 

Community Development Authority 
Board of Directors 

 Whitewater Municipal Building Community Room, 
312 West Whitewater St., Whitewater, WI 53190 

*In Person and Virtual 

Thursday, March 20, 2025 - 5:30 PM 

Citizens are welcome (and encouraged) to join our webinar via computer, smart phone, or 
telephone.  Citizen participation is welcome during topic discussion periods. 

You are invited to a Zoom webinar! 

When: Mar 20, 2025 05:30 PM Central Time (US and Canada) 
Topic: CDA 

Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89659224093?pwd=NaTTaUZdENWwYNfs31k9ZmOsaVWSfA.WORakm2AQY

vBiTCl 
Passcode:647974 
Phone one-tap: 

+13126266799,,89659224093#,,,,*647974# US (Chicago) 
+16469313860,,89659224093#,,,,*647974# US 

Join via audio: 
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

Webinar ID: 896 5922 4093 
Passcode: 647974 

International numbers available: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/ke3YCBABU 

Please note that although every effort will be made to provide for virtual participation, unforeseen 
technical difficulties may prevent this, in which case the meeting may still proceed as long as there is a 
quorum. Should you wish to make a comment in this situation, you are welcome to call this number: 
(262) 473-0108. 

 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
A committee member can choose to remove an item from the agenda or rearrange its order; however, 
introducing new items to the agenda is not allowed. Any proposed changes require a motion, a second, 
and approval from the Committee to be implemented. The agenda shall be approved at each meeting 
even if no changes are being made at that meeting. 

DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
Do any board members wish to declare a conflict of interest in discussing any of the agenda items? 
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HEARING OF CITIZEN COMMENTS 
No formal Committee action will be taken during this meeting although issues raised may become a part 
of a future agenda.  Participants are allotted a three minute speaking period. Specific items listed on the 
agenda may not be discussed at this time; however, citizens are invited to speak to those specific issues 
at the time the Committee discusses that particular item. 

To make a comment during this period, or during any agenda item: On a computer or handheld device, 
locate the controls on your computer to raise your hand. You may need to move your mouse to see 
these controls. On a traditional telephone, dial *6 to unmute your phone and dial *9 to raise your 
hand. 

FINANCIALS 

1. Approval of December Financials. 

2. Approval of January  Financials. 

PRESENTATIONS 
 

3. Presentation by Stellar Vintage regarding the Wind Up Funding. (Holly Barnett) 

4. Presentation by Anderson Commerical Group. (Patrick McGlinn) 

CONSIDERATIONS / DISCUSSIONS / REPORTS 

5. Staff Report Regarding Public Comment Process. (EDD Zeinert) 

6. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Scanalytics loan. (EDD Zeinert)  

7. Discussion and Possible Approval for 108 Demo RFP. (EDD Zeinert) 

8. Discussion and Possible Approval of 216 Demo RFP. (EDD Zeinert) 

9. Discussion and Possible Approval of Modified Wind Up Logo. (EDD Zeinert) 

10. Discussion and Possible Approval of Housing Roundtable Topic. (EDD Zeinert) 

11. Discussion and Possible Approval of RFP for Broker and Listing Agent. (EDD Zeinert) 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Adjourn to Closed Session, TO RECONVENE, pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes 19.85(1)(e) “Deliberating or 
negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other 
specified public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session.  Items to 
be discussed: 

12. Discussion and Possible Approval of Offer to Purchase Stepmother LLC. (EDD Zeinert) 

13. Discussion and Possible Approval of Reallocation of Stellar Vintage Wind Up Funds. (EDD 
Zeinert) 

14. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Purchasing /BIRW 00003 from Elyssa 
Launderville. (EDD Zeinert) 
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15. Discussion and Possible Approval of Sale of a Portion of  /BIRW0003A. (EDD Zeinert) 

16. Discussion and Possible Approval of Reconsideration of Anderson Contract. (EDD Zeinert) 

17. Discussion and Possible Action of Offer to Purchase on /TRA 00003 (216 E Main). (EDD 
Zeinert) 

RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION 

18. Reconvene to Open Session to Take Possible Action on Closed Session Item(s). (EDD 
Zeinert) 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

19. Key Fobbing at the Innovation Center 

20. Role of CDA Regarding Liquor Licenses for Businesses 

ADJOURNMENT 

 
A quorum of the Common Council may be present. This notice is given to inform the public that no 

formal action will be taken at this meeting. 

 
Anyone requiring special arrangements is asked to call the Office of the  

City Manager / City Clerk (262-473-0102) at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. 
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2024

INNOVATION CTR-OPERATIONS

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING

BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

ASSETS

920-11100 CASH 5,792.14 .00 61,011.62 66,803.76

920-11300 INVESTMENTS-ASSOC-DROULLARD 8,560.20 .00 547.73 9,107.93

920-17100 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 2,437.33 .00 .00 2,437.33

920-19200 SHORT TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 141,248.31 .00 .00 141,248.31

920-19250 LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 589,951.02 .00 .00 589,951.02

TOTAL ASSETS 747,989.00 .00 61,559.35 809,548.35

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

920-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 11,050.89 .00 952.31 12,003.20

920-21106 WAGES CLEARING .00 .00 1,762.28 1,762.28

920-23810 ACCRUED VACATION & SICK LEAVE .00 .00 2,865.98 2,865.98

920-29500 DEF INFLOW OF RESOURCES LEASES 699,434.89 .00 .00 699,434.89

TOTAL LIABILITIES 710,485.78 .00 5,580.57 716,066.35

FUND EQUITY

920-34100 ASSIGNED FB-MAINT SINKING FD 6,000.00 .00 .00 6,000.00

920-34200 ASSIGNED FB-DROULLARD MEM 21,393.07 .00 .00 21,393.07

920-34300 FUND BALANCE 10,110.15 .00 .00 10,110.15

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD .00 .00 55,978.78 55,978.78

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE .00 .00 55,978.78 55,978.78

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 37,503.22 .00 55,978.78 93,482.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 747,989.00 .00 61,559.35 809,548.35
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

INNOVATION CTR-OPERATIONS

PERIOD BUDGET % OF

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/21/2025     03:56PM       PAGE: 1

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

920-48410-56 INT. INCOME--DROULLARD MEM .00 547.73 75.00 (              472.73) 730.3

920-48620-56 FACILITY RENTAL REVENUE .00 775.00 .00 (              775.00) .0

920-48622-56 RENT-ADVASEC INC .00 1,050.00 2,100.00 1,050.00 50.0

920-48623-56 RENT-HEATHERLYN ASSIST LVG .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 .00 100.0

920-48631-56 RENT-CESA #2 .00 89,750.00 87,000.00 (           2,750.00) 103.2

920-48632-56 RENT-JEDI .00 11,732.15 11,611.20 (              120.95) 101.0

920-48633-56 RENT-BLACKTHORNE CAPITAL LLC .00 23,543.00 23,340.00 (              203.00) 100.9

920-48636-56 RENT-I-BUTTON .00 43,237.96 48,762.84 5,524.88 88.7

920-48640-56 RENT-REIMER SYSTEMS .00 2,000.00 1,800.00 (              200.00) 111.1

920-48646-56 RENT-CROWDS.IO-IDEAWAKE .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 .00 100.0

920-48649-56 RENT-DE GRAFF & ASSOCIATES .00 900.00 1,800.00 900.00 50.0

920-48653-56 RENT-SCANALYTICS .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 .00 100.0

920-48661-56 RENT-BLUE LINE BATTERIES .00 9,948.00 9,900.00 (                48.00) 100.5

920-48666-56 RENT-MINERAL ARMOR .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 .00 100.0

920-48672-56 RENT-IRON FORGE DEVEL LLC .00 2,025.00 1,800.00 (              225.00) 112.5

920-48673-56 RENT-KREATIVE SOLUTIONS .00 1,350.00 1,800.00 450.00 75.0

920-48677-56 RENT-ROOFMARKETPLACE .00 1,800.00 1,800.00 .00 100.0

920-48680-56 RENT-NYLEN & PARTNERS .00 2,025.00 1,800.00 (              225.00) 112.5

920-48681-56 RENT-SAFEPRO TECH .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .00 100.0

920-48683-56 RENT-PAQUETTE CENTER .00 36,054.24 36,054.24 .00 100.0

920-48684-56 RENT-US FORESTRY SVC .00 11,613.53 11,160.00 (              453.53) 104.1

920-48686-56 RENT-SUMMERSET MARINE .00 2,100.00 2,100.00 .00 100.0

920-48687-56 RENT-REGENCY RARE COINS .00 7,330.00 .00 (           7,330.00) .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 256,181.61 251,303.28 (           4,878.33) 101.9

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

920-49300-56 FUND BALANCE APPLIED .00 .00 (             37,673.34) (         37,673.34) .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 (             37,673.34) (         37,673.34) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 256,181.61 213,629.94 (         42,551.67) 119.9
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 12 MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024

INNOVATION CTR-OPERATIONS

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET AMOUNT VARIANCE % OF BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 100 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/21/2025     03:56PM       PAGE: 2

INNOVATION CENTER

920-56500-111 SALARIES .00 35,662.36 34,839.17 (              823.19) 102.4

920-56500-151 FRINGE BENEFITS .00 11,480.73 7,065.77 (           4,414.96) 162.5

920-56500-212 LEGAL SERVICES .00 971.50 250.00 (              721.50) 388.6

920-56500-215 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0

920-56500-220 INSURANCE EXPENSE .00 8,191.88 7,500.00 (              691.88) 109.2

920-56500-221 UTILITIES-CITY-H2O/SEWER/STORM .00 6,970.23 7,500.00 529.77 92.9

920-56500-222 ELECTRIC UTILITIES .00 69,048.05 77,000.00 7,951.95 89.7

920-56500-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION .00 3,171.39 2,725.00 (              446.39) 116.4

920-56500-226 MEDIA-MONTHLY .00 975.00 1,000.00 25.00 97.5

920-56500-227 RENTAL EXPENSES .00 402.00 .00 (              402.00) .0

920-56500-243 CONTRACT-PREVENTIVE MAINT .00 2,092.32 5,500.00 3,407.68 38.0

920-56500-245 BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 13,708.34 10,000.00 (           3,708.34) 137.1

920-56500-246 JANITORIAL SERVICES .00 25,272.00 20,000.00 (           5,272.00) 126.4

920-56500-250 BLDG MAINT SUPPLIES .00 5,639.06 10,950.00 5,310.94 51.5

920-56500-294 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE/SNOW/ICE .00 10,455.00 16,500.00 6,045.00 63.4

920-56500-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 2,090.01 900.00 (           1,190.01) 232.2

920-56500-311 POSTAGE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

920-56500-323 MARKETING EXPENSES .00 4,072.96 8,000.00 3,927.04 50.9

920-56500-330 TRAVEL EXPENSE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

920-56500-341 MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

TOTAL INNOVATION CENTER .00 200,202.83 213,629.94 13,427.11 93.7

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 200,202.83 213,629.94 13,427.11 93.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES .00 55,978.78 .00 (         55,978.78) .0
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2025

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/21/2025     04:15PM       PAGE: 1

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

900-49265-56 TRANSFER TID #4 AFFORD HOUSING .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

900-49266-56 TRANSFER TID #11-ADMIN .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

900-49267-56 TRANSFER TID #12-ADMIN .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

900-49270-56 TRANSFER TID #10-ADMIN .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

900-49290-56 GENERAL FUND TRANSFER .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

900-49300-56 FUND BALANCE APPLIED .00 .00 6,617.61 6,617.61 .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 186,617.61 186,617.61 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE .00 .00 186,617.61 186,617.61 .0
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2025

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET AMOUNT VARIANCE % OF BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/21/2025     04:15PM       PAGE: 2

CDA

900-56500-111 SALARIES 6,072.03 6,072.03 125,348.75 119,276.72 4.8

900-56500-151 FRINGE BENEFITS 2,426.22 2,426.22 28,580.05 26,153.83 8.5

900-56500-210 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 361.00 361.00 2,000.00 1,639.00 18.1

900-56500-215 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 .00 2,550.25 2,550.25 .0

900-56500-222 COUNTY/REGIONAL ECON DEV 11,218.50 11,218.50 12,120.00 901.50 92.6

900-56500-223 MARKETING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

900-56500-224 SOFTWARE/HARDWARE MAINTENANCE 854.64 854.64 7,170.37 6,315.73 11.9

900-56500-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION .00 .00 2,219.74 2,219.74 .0

900-56500-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES 210.00 210.00 612.06 402.06 34.3

900-56500-311 POSTAGE 79.04 79.04 204.02 124.98 38.7

900-56500-325 PUBLIC EDUCATION .00 .00 235.00 235.00 .0

900-56500-330 TRAVEL EXPENSE .00 .00 3,774.37 3,774.37 .0

900-56500-341 MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 303.00 303.00 .0

TOTAL CDA 21,221.43 21,221.43 186,617.61 165,396.18 11.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 21,221.43 21,221.43 186,617.61 165,396.18 11.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (          21,221.43) (         21,221.43) .00 21,221.43 .0
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2025

CDA PROGRAMS FUND

PERIOD BUDGET % OF

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/21/2025     04:16PM       PAGE: 3

FACADE LOAN REVENUE

910-44005-00 FACADE INT-BOWER'S HOUSE $50K 48.67 48.67 .00 (                48.67) .0

910-44006-00 FACADE INT-SHABANI INV LLC 50K 163.92 163.92 .00 (              163.92) .0

TOTAL FACADE LOAN REVENUE 212.59 212.59 .00 (              212.59) .0

ACTION LOAN REVENUE

910-46001-00 INT INC-ACTION-LRN DEPOT $41K 40.59 40.59 340.86 300.27 11.9

910-46008-00 INT INC-ACTION-SAFEPRO $100K 284.10 284.10 3,145.80 2,861.70 9.0

910-46010-00 INT INC-ACTION-SWSPOT/GILDE 133.20 133.20 1,356.59 1,223.39 9.8

TOTAL ACTION LOAN REVENUE 457.89 457.89 4,843.25 4,385.36 9.5

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

910-48103-00 INTEREST INCOME-FACADE 63.61 63.61 668.25 604.64 9.5

910-48104-00 INTEREST INCOME-HOUSING 33.10 33.10 388.50 355.40 8.5

910-48108-00 INTEREST INCOME-SEED FUND 215.10 215.10 562.50 347.40 38.2

910-48109-00 INTEREST INCOME-ACTION FUND 2,936.74 2,936.74 25,312.50 22,375.76 11.6

910-48605-00 RENTAL INCOME-CROP LEASES .00 .00 15,876.00 15,876.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 3,248.55 3,248.55 42,807.75 39,559.20 7.6

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

910-49300-56 FUND BALANCE APPLIED .00 .00 (             37,651.00) (         37,651.00) .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 (             37,651.00) (         37,651.00) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,919.03 3,919.03 10,000.00 6,080.97 39.2
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2025

CDA PROGRAMS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET AMOUNT VARIANCE % OF BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/21/2025     04:16PM       PAGE: 4

CDA PROGRAMS

910-56500-212 LEGAL/PROFESSIONAL/MARKETING 775.00 775.00 5,000.00 4,225.00 15.5

910-56500-219 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

910-56500-408 RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES 510.88 510.88 .00 (              510.88) .0

910-56500-525 ACTION GRANTS-BUSINESS DEV 361.97 361.97 .00 (              361.97) .0

TOTAL CDA PROGRAMS 1,647.85 1,647.85 10,000.00 8,352.15 16.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,647.85 1,647.85 10,000.00 8,352.15 16.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 2,271.18 2,271.18 .00 (           2,271.18) .0
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ACTION FUND ORIGINAL 12/31/2024 01/31/2025 Principal Pymts

ACCT # CLIENT LOAN BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST BALANCE To Date Written Off NOTES

910-13500 PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV $158,320.00 $96,423.04 1,289.52 0.00 $95,133.52 $63,186.48 Current

910-13501 ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294 $41,294.63 $12,247.42 657.46 40.59 $11,589.96 $29,704.67 Current

910-13508 ACTION-FINE FOOD ARTS $30,000 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 0.00 0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 First pymt due 12/15/2022-Certified Demand Letter Sent 12/01/2022

910-13509 ACTION-SAFEPRO TECH $100K $104,360.00 $85,259.90 1,188.90 284.10 $84,071.00 $20,289.00 Current

910-13510 ACTION-SWSPOT/GILDEMEISTER 54K $54,000.00 $37,512.29 625.55 133.20 $36,886.74 $17,113.26 Current

910-17002 UDAG-SLIPSTREAM-LOC $12,500.00 $12,500.00 0.00 0.00 $12,500.00 $0.00 In Default/Strive On-Still in Business

TOTALS $683,770.25 $273,942.65 $3,761.43 $457.89 $270,181.22 $259,982.91 $153,606.12

910-13999 ACTION LOAN-LOAN LOSS RESERVE $0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00

910-17999 UDAG-LOAN LOSS RESERVE ($12,500.00) 0.00 0.00 ($12,500.00)

FAÇADE LOAN ORIGINAL 12/31/2024 01/31/2025 Principle Pymts

ACCT # CLIENT LOAN BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST BALANCE To Date Written Off NOTES

910-16008 FACADE-BOWERS HOUSE LLC $50K 75,000.00        56,451.64        2,066.93 48.67 54,384.71       $20,615.29 Current

910-16009 FACADE-SHABANI INV LLC $50K 50,000.00        49,175.22        139.07 0.00 49,036.15       $963.85 New Loan June 2024-First payment July 2024

TOTALS 75,000.00$      56,451.64$      2,066.93$       48.67$       54,384.71$     

CAPITAL CATALYST ORIGINAL 12/31/2024 01/31/2025 Principal Pymts Amount

ACCT # CLIENT LOAN BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST BALANCE To Date Written Off NOTES

910-15000 CAP CAT-SLIPSTREAM-$102,500 $102,500.00 $102,500.00 0.00 0.00 $102,500.00 $0.00 interest only-last payment received 10/31/2016

910-15003 CAP CAT-SLIPSTREAM-$42,000 $42,000.00 $42,000.00 0.00 0.00 $42,000.00 $0.00 annual net revenue royalty-no payments have been received.

910-15006 CAP CAT- ROYAL-INVENT-27.5K $27,500.00 $27,500.00 0.00 0.00 $27,500.00 $0.00 annual net revenue royalty-last pymt 11/22/2024

910-15011 CAP CAT-ROYAL-SCANALYTICS-95K $97,500.00 $97,500.00 0.00 0.00 $97,500.00 $0.00 annual net revenue royalty-only payment rec'd 04/02/2019

910-15012 CAP CAT-ROYAL-INVENTALATOR-75K $77,500.00 $77,500.00 0.00 0.00 $77,500.00 $0.00 annual net revenue royalty-last pymt 11/22/2024

910-15018 CAP CAT-RECRUITCHUTE $51,050 $51,050.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,050.00 Disolved in 2021/Written of August 2024

TOTALS $601,264.00 $550,214.00 $0.00 $0.00 $347,000.00 $203,214.00 $153,050.00

910-15999 CAP CAT-LOAN LOSS RESERVE $0.00

HOUSING ORIGINAL 12/31/2024 01/31/2025

ACCT # CLIENT LOAN BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST BALANCE

910-14000 CDBG HOUSING-MO301 $8,220.00 $8,220.00 0.00 0.00 $8,220.00

910-14001 CDBG HOUSING-A8416 $10,203.84 $10,203.84 0.00 0.00 $10,203.84

910-14003 CDBG HOUSING-B935 $18,420.02 $18,420.02 0.00 0.00 $18,420.02

910-14006 CDBG HOUSING-C932 $8,062.00 $8,062.00 0.00 0.00 $8,062.00

910-14009 CDBG HOUSING-J8802 $10,818.00 $10,818.00 0.00 0.00 $10,818.00

910-14011 CDBG HOUSING-M8501 $11,000.90 $11,000.90 0.00 0.00 $11,000.90

910-14013 CDBG HOUSING-P954 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 0.00 0.00 $11,000.00

910-14016 CDBG HOUSING-V902 $12,504.15 $12,504.15 0.00 0.00 $12,504.15

910-14025 CDBG HOUSING-M0801 $18,422.00 $18,422.00 0.00 0.00 $18,422.00

910-14026 CDBG HOUSING-B0803-0901 $34,448.00 $34,448.00 0.00 0.00 $34,448.00

910-14030 CDBG HOUSING-HO#13-2016 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 0.00 0.00 $8,000.00

910-14031 CDBG HOUSING-HO#4 $37,795.00 $37,795.00 0.00 0.00 $37,795.00

910-14038 CDBG HOUSING-HO#14 $14,671.00 $18,000.00 0.00 0.00 $18,000.00

910-14039 CDBG HOUSING-HO#15 $21,090.00 $36,815.00 0.00 0.00 $36,815.00

910-14040 CDBG HOUSING-HO#18 $4,235.00 $4,235.00 0.00 0.00 $4,235.00

910-14041 CDBG HOUSING-HO#22 $6,688.75 $6,688.75 0.00 0.00 $6,688.75 New Loan July 2024

TOTALS $235,578.66 $247,943.91 $0.00 $0.00 $247,943.91

910-14999 CDBG HOUSING-LOAN LOSS RESERVE $0.00

910-35000 GENERAL LOAN LOSS RESERVE $0.00

AFFORDABLE HOUSING LOANS ORIGINAL 12/31/2024 01/31/2025

ACCT # CLIENT LOAN BALANCE PRINCIPAL INTEREST BALANCE

441-14000 12/27/2023 Waylon Raupp-245 S Whiton St $25,000.00 $25,000.00 0.00 $25,000.00

441-14000 08/29/2024 Nicholas Carpenter-303 S Whiton St $25,000.00 $25,000.00 0.00 $25,000.00

441-14000 09/03/2024 Mark C Robb-371 S Janesville St $25,000.00 $25,000.00 0.00 $25,000.00

441-14000 12/20/2024 Tanner & Monica Conn-243 N Fremont $25,000.00 $25,000.00 0.00 $25,000.00

$100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2025

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING

BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

ASSETS

900-11100 CASH 22,428.83 (          29,649.11) (              29,649.11) (         7,220.28)

900-19000 GASB 68-WRS NET PENSION ASSETS (                6,097.61) .00 .00 (         6,097.61)

900-19021 GASB 68-WRS DOR 23,154.68 .00 .00 23,154.68

900-19999 GASB 68-PENSION CLEARING ACCT 5,089.00 .00 .00 5,089.00

TOTAL ASSETS 44,574.90 (          29,649.11) (              29,649.11) 14,925.79

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

900-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,614.77 (            2,547.77) (                2,547.77) 67.00

900-21106 WAGES CLEARING 5,879.91 (            5,879.91) (                5,879.91) .00

900-23810 ACCRUED VACATION & SICK LEAVE 5,492.03 .00 .00 5,492.03

900-29011 GASB 68-WRS DIR 12,767.45 .00 .00 12,767.45

TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,754.16 (            8,427.68) (                8,427.68) 18,326.48

FUND EQUITY

900-34300 PROPRIETARY CAPITAL 17,820.74 .00 .00 17,820.74

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD .00 (          21,221.43) (              21,221.43) (       21,221.43)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE .00 (          21,221.43) (              21,221.43) (       21,221.43)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 17,820.74 (          21,221.43) (              21,221.43) (         3,400.69)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 44,574.90 (          29,649.11) (              29,649.11) 14,925.79
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2025

CDA PROGRAMS FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING

BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

ASSETS

910-11600 CDBG-HOUSING CHK-1CSB XXX450 8,408.74 33.10 33.10 8,441.84

910-11702 FACADE CKING-1ST CIT- XXX442 14,500.97 2,482.20 2,482.20 16,983.17

910-11800 ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 323,303.26 5,508.21 5,508.21 328,811.47

910-11801 ACTION-LAND PURCHASE-XXX127 419,843.62 .00 .00 419,843.62

910-11900 CAP CAT-ASSOC BK XXXXX3734 144,556.29 215.10 215.10 144,771.39

910-13500 PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV 96,423.04 (            1,289.52) (                1,289.52) 95,133.52

910-13501 ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294 12,247.42 (               657.46) (                   657.46) 11,589.96

910-13508 ACTION-FINE FOOD ARTS $30,000 30,000.00 .00 .00 30,000.00

910-13509 ACTION-SAFEPRO TECH $100K 85,259.90 (            1,188.90) (                1,188.90) 84,071.00

910-13510 ACTION-SWSPOT/GILDEMEISTER 54K 37,512.29 (               625.55) (                   625.55) 36,886.74

910-14000 CDBG HOUSING-MO301 8,220.00 .00 .00 8,220.00

910-14001 CDBG HOUSING-A8416 10,203.84 .00 .00 10,203.84

910-14003 CDBG HOUSING-B935 18,420.02 .00 .00 18,420.02

910-14006 CDBG HOUSING-C932 8,062.00 .00 .00 8,062.00

910-14009 CDBG HOUSING-J8802 10,818.00 .00 .00 10,818.00

910-14011 CDBG HOUSING-M8501 11,000.90 .00 .00 11,000.90

910-14013 CDBG HOUSING-P954 11,000.00 .00 .00 11,000.00

910-14016 CDBG HOUSING-V902 12,504.15 .00 .00 12,504.15

910-14025 CDBG HOUSING-M0801 18,422.00 .00 .00 18,422.00

910-14026 CDBG HOUSING-B0803-0901 34,448.00 .00 .00 34,448.00

910-14030 CDBG HOUSING-HO#13-2016 8,000.00 .00 .00 8,000.00

910-14031 CDBG HOUSING-HO#4 37,795.00 .00 .00 37,795.00

910-14038 CDBG HOUSING-HO#14 18,000.00 .00 .00 18,000.00

910-14039 CDBG HOUSING-HO#15 36,815.00 .00 .00 36,815.00

910-14040 CDBG HOUSING-HO#18 4,235.00 .00 .00 4,235.00

910-14041 CDBG HOUSING-HO#22 6,688.75 .00 .00 6,688.75

910-15000 CAP CAT-SLIPSTREAM-$102,500 102,500.00 .00 .00 102,500.00

910-15003 CAP CAT-SLIPSTREAM-$42,000 42,000.00 .00 .00 42,000.00

910-15006 CAP CAT- ROYAL-INVENT-27.5K 27,500.00 .00 .00 27,500.00

910-15011 CAP CAT-ROYAL-SCANALYTICS-95K 97,500.00 .00 .00 97,500.00

910-15012 CAP CAT-ROYAL-INVENTALATOR-75K 77,500.00 .00 .00 77,500.00

910-16008 FACADE-BOWERS HOUSE LLC $50K 56,451.64 (            2,066.93) (                2,066.93) 54,384.71

910-16009 FACADE-SHABANI INV LLC $50K 49,175.22 (               139.07) (                   139.07) 49,036.15

910-17002 UDAG-SLIPSTREAM-LOC 12,500.00 .00 .00 12,500.00

910-17999 UDAG-LOAN LOSS RESERVE (              12,500.00) .00 .00 (       12,500.00)

910-18350 LAND 565,797.38 .00 .00 565,797.38

910-18360 REAL ESTATE 6,128,544.00 .00 .00 6,128,544.00

TOTAL ASSETS 8,573,656.43 2,271.18 2,271.18 8,575,927.61

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

910-22000 ACCUM DEPREC-BUILDING 1,709,182.14 .00 .00 1,709,182.14

910-25100 DUE TO GENERAL FUND 4,840.46 .00 .00 4,840.46

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,714,022.60 .00 .00 1,714,022.60

FUND EQUITY
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2025

CDA PROGRAMS FUND

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING

BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

910-30110 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 275,171.53 .00 .00 275,171.53

910-34300 PROPRIETARY CAPITAL 6,053,564.37 .00 .00 6,053,564.37

910-34400 RESERVE FOR LAND PURCHASES 530,897.93 .00 .00 530,897.93

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD .00 2,271.18 2,271.18 2,271.18

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE .00 2,271.18 2,271.18 2,271.18

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 6,859,633.83 2,271.18 2,271.18 6,861,905.01

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 8,573,656.43 2,271.18 2,271.18 8,575,927.61
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CITY OF WHITEWATER Check Register - Totaling by Fund KD for the CDA Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 01/01/2025 - 01/31/2025 Feb 12, 2025  01:36PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Invoice Detail.GL account = 9001000000-90099999999,9101000000-91099999999

GL Check Check Vendor Notes Description Invoice Invoice Invoice

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number GL Account Amount

900

01/25 01/02/2025 97763 191 JEFFERSON CO ECON DEV CO 2025 CONSORTIUM FEES 2025-C-WHI 900-56500-222 6,664.50

01/25 01/02/2025 97776 3939 WALWORTH CO ECONOMIC DE 2025 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 1571 900-56500-222 4,554.00

01/25 01/09/2025 97789 8120 FEI BEHAVIORIAL HEALTH 2025 EAP SVCS FEI-IN-10152 900-56500-151 39.36

01/25 01/23/2025 97878 291 GORDON FLESCH CO INC DEC 2024 COPIES CHARGE IN15001108 900-56500-310 13.74

01/25 01/29/2025 97916 9815 TRACY CROSS & ASSOCIATES I DEC 2024 HOUSING RESEARCH & CONSULT/DOC REVIE 14302 900-56500-215 1,401.25

01/25 01/23/2025 900177 8487 US BANK TAYLOR ZEINERT-KALAHAR 2025- Ehlers seminar about TIF JANUARY 20 900-56500-210 116.00

01/25 01/23/2025 900177 8487 US BANK TAYLOR ZEINERT-NIU OUT 2025-WCMA Winter Conference JANUARY 20 900-56500-210 245.00

01/25 01/23/2025 900177 8487 US BANK TAYLOR ZEINERT-EHLERS  2025-Ehlers seminar about TIF JANUARY 20 900-56500-310 210.00

01/25 01/23/2025 900177 8487 US BANK JEREMIAH THOMAS-STAFF NOV 2024 CDA LEGAL WORK JANUARY 20 900-56500-212 234.50

01/25 01/23/2025 900177 8487 US BANK TAYLOR ZEINERT-AMAZON  Frames for Walworth County Housing Award JANUARY 20 900-56500-310 25.97

01/25 01/23/2025 900177 8487 US BANK TAYLOR ZEINERT-AMAZON. Office Supplies JANUARY 20 900-56500-310 19.57

01/25 01/23/2025 900177 8487 US BANK TAYLOR ZEINERT-MINUTEM Whitewater folders for developers and larger informational ev JANUARY 20 900-56500-310 852.74

          Total 900: 14,376.63

910

01/25 01/29/2025 97908 6722 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICE HO#22 INSPECTION FEES 011919 910-14041 775.00

01/25 01/29/2025 97908 6722 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICE HO#22 INSPECTION FEES 011919 910-14041 775.00- V

          Total 910: .00

          Grand Totals:  14,376.63

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Account Name CDA Operating 

Action Bus Dev 

(UDAG) 

Checking

Façade 

Checking
CDBG Housing

Capital Cat 

Checking

Fund Fund 900 Fund 910 Fund 910 Fund 910 Fund 910

Account Number xxx-127 xxx-442 xxx-450 xxxxxx3734

Bank 1st Citizens 1st Citizens 1st Citizens 1st Citizens Associated

Interest  Rate 4.73% 4.73% 4.73% 4.73% 1.76%

GL Account Number(s) 900-11100 910-11800 910-11702 910-11600 910-11900

910-11801

910-11806

GL Balance as of:

02/29/2024 14,882.76 975,482.61 25,095.73 14,555.81 119,551.53

03/31/2024 4,161.30 860,772.65 25,203.20 14,618.14 119,779.36

04/30/2024 41,597.15 868,864.87 28,799.53 14,687.31 120,000.26

05/31/2024 5,443.42 871,263.01 31,053.68 14,754.47 120,228.95

06/30/2024 11,084.72 861,863.31 0.00 14,815.36 120,450.68

07/31/2024 -6,399.39 893,135.53 2,516.35 8,229.06 120,654.72

08/31/2024 1,744.27 803,182.07 4,952.84 8,265.72 120,859.11

09/30/2024 62,934.26 790,169.88 7,401.46 8,303.72 121,057.24

10/31/2024 48,557.44 758,849.41 9,860.33 8,340.60 121,236.68

11/30/2024 33,654.07 761,184.17 12,025.37 8,373.75 146,957.91

12/31/2024 22,479.34 743,146.88 14,500.97 8,408.74 144,556.29

01/31/2025 -7,169.77 748,655.09 16,983.17 8,441.84 144,771.39

Outstanding items -1,647.85

Current Bank Balance -7,169.77 750,302.94 16,983.17 8,441.84 144,771.39

Difference: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Monthly GL bank balances may not agree with the actual month end bank account balances due to outstanding items.

January 2025 Interest  Income

ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 910-11800 2,936.74            January 2025 Interest  Income

FACADE CKING-1ST CIT- XXX442 910-11702 63.61                 January 2025 Interest  Income

CDBG-HOUSING CHK-1CSB XXX450 910-11600 33.10                 January 2025 Interest  Income

CAP CAT-ASSOC BK XXXXX3734 910-11900 215.10               January 2025 Interest  Income

INTEREST INCOME-ACTION FUND 910-48109-00 (2,936.74)           January 2025 Interest  Income

INTEREST INCOME-FACADE 910-48103-00 (63.61)                January 2025 Interest  Income

INTEREST INCOME-HOUSING 910-48104-00 (33.10)                January 2025 Interest  Income

INTEREST INCOME-SEED FUND 910-48108-00 (215.10)              January 2025 Interest  Income
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2025

INNOVATION CTR-OPERATIONS

PERIOD BUDGET % OF

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/21/2025     03:44PM       PAGE: 1

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

920-48410-56 INT. INCOME--DROULLARD MEM 32.19 32.19 .00 (                32.19) .0

920-48622-56 RENT-ADVASEC INC 75.00 75.00 .00 (                75.00) .0

920-48623-56 RENT-HEATHERLYN ASSIST LVG 150.00 150.00 1,800.00 1,650.00 8.3

920-48631-56 RENT-CESA #2 7,500.00 7,500.00 90,000.00 82,500.00 8.3

920-48632-56 RENT-JEDI 991.79 991.79 11,901.48 10,909.69 8.3

920-48633-56 RENT-BLACKTHORNE CAPITAL LLC 1,974.00 1,974.00 23,688.00 21,714.00 8.3

920-48636-56 RENT-I-BUTTON 3,913.58 3,913.58 46,962.96 43,049.38 8.3

920-48640-56 RENT-REIMER SYSTEMS 175.00 175.00 2,100.00 1,925.00 8.3

920-48646-56 RENT-CROWDS.IO-IDEAWAKE 150.00 150.00 1,800.00 1,650.00 8.3

920-48653-56 RENT-SCANALYTICS 150.00 150.00 1,800.00 1,650.00 8.3

920-48661-56 RENT-BLUE LINE BATTERIES 833.00 833.00 9,996.00 9,163.00 8.3

920-48666-56 RENT-MINERAL ARMOR 150.00 150.00 1,800.00 1,650.00 8.3

920-48672-56 RENT-IRON FORGE DEVEL LLC 175.00 175.00 2,100.00 1,925.00 8.3

920-48673-56 RENT-KREATIVE SOLUTIONS 75.00 75.00 900.00 825.00 8.3

920-48680-56 RENT-NYLEN & PARTNERS 175.00 175.00 2,100.00 1,925.00 8.3

920-48681-56 RENT-SAFEPRO TECH 100.00 100.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 8.3

920-48683-56 RENT-PAQUETTE CENTER 3,004.52 3,004.52 36,054.24 33,049.72 8.3

920-48684-56 RENT-US FORESTRY SVC 1,948.34 1,948.34 11,690.04 9,741.70 16.7

920-48686-56 RENT-SUMMERSET MARINE 175.00 175.00 2,100.00 1,925.00 8.3

920-48687-56 RENT-REGENCY RARE COINS 733.00 733.00 2,932.00 2,199.00 25.0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 22,480.42 22,480.42 250,924.72 228,444.30 9.0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

920-49300-56 FUND BALANCE APPLIED .00 .00 (             22,252.26) (         22,252.26) .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 (             22,252.26) (         22,252.26) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 22,480.42 22,480.42 228,672.46 206,192.04 9.8
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 1 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2025

INNOVATION CTR-OPERATIONS

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET AMOUNT VARIANCE % OF BUDGET

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 8 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  02/21/2025     03:44PM       PAGE: 2

INNOVATION CENTER

920-56500-111 SALARIES 2,137.13 2,137.13 44,774.68 42,637.55 4.8

920-56500-151 FRINGE BENEFITS 985.99 985.99 9,844.78 8,858.79 10.0

920-56500-212 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 252.50 252.50 .0

920-56500-220 INSURANCE EXPENSE 8,378.35 8,378.35 9,200.00 821.65 91.1

920-56500-221 UTILITIES-CITY-H2O/SEWER/STORM .00 .00 7,575.00 7,575.00 .0

920-56500-222 ELECTRIC UTILITIES .00 .00 77,770.00 77,770.00 .0

920-56500-225 TELECOM/INTERNET/COMMUNICATION .00 .00 2,740.00 2,740.00 .0

920-56500-243 CONTRACT-PREVENTIVE MAINT .00 .00 5,555.00 5,555.00 .0

920-56500-245 BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 .00 10,100.00 10,100.00 .0

920-56500-246 JANITORIAL SERVICES .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0

920-56500-250 BLDG MAINT SUPPLIES 2,700.00 2,700.00 11,059.50 8,359.50 24.4

920-56500-294 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE/SNOW/ICE 1,310.00 1,310.00 16,665.00 15,355.00 7.9

920-56500-310 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 450.00 450.00 .0

920-56500-311 POSTAGE .00 .00 101.00 101.00 .0

920-56500-323 MARKETING EXPENSES .00 .00 8,080.00 8,080.00 .0

920-56500-330 TRAVEL EXPENSE .00 .00 505.00 505.00 .0

TOTAL INNOVATION CENTER 15,511.47 15,511.47 228,672.46 213,160.99 6.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 15,511.47 15,511.47 228,672.46 213,160.99 6.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 6,968.95 6,968.95 .00 (           6,968.95) .0
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Account Name CDA Operating 

Action Bus Dev 

(UDAG) 

Checking

Façade 

Checking
CDBG Housing

Capital Cat 

Checking

Fund Fund 900 Fund 910 Fund 910 Fund 910 Fund 910

Account Number xxx-127 xxx-442 xxx-450 xxxxxx3734

Bank 1st Citizens 1st Citizens 1st Citizens 1st Citizens Associated

Interest  Rate 4.73% 4.73% 4.73% 4.73% 1.76%

GL Account Number(s) 900-11100 910-11800 910-11702 910-11600 910-11900

910-11801

910-11806

GL Balance as of:

02/29/2024 14,882.76 975,482.61 25,095.73 14,555.81 119,551.53

03/31/2024 4,161.30 860,772.65 25,203.20 14,618.14 119,779.36

04/30/2024 41,597.15 868,864.87 28,799.53 14,687.31 120,000.26

05/31/2024 5,443.42 871,263.01 31,053.68 14,754.47 120,228.95

06/30/2024 11,084.72 861,863.31 0.00 14,815.36 120,450.68

07/31/2024 -6,399.39 893,135.53 2,516.35 8,229.06 120,654.72

08/31/2024 1,744.27 803,182.07 4,952.84 8,265.72 120,859.11

09/30/2024 62,934.26 790,169.88 7,401.46 8,303.72 121,057.24

10/31/2024 48,557.44 758,849.41 9,860.33 8,340.60 121,236.68

11/30/2024 33,654.07 761,184.17 12,025.37 8,373.75 146,957.91

12/31/2024 22,479.34 743,146.88 14,500.97 8,408.74 144,556.29

01/31/2025 -7,169.77 748,655.09 16,983.17 8,441.84 144,771.39

Outstanding items -1,647.85

Current Bank Balance -7,169.77 750,302.94 16,983.17 8,441.84 144,771.39

Difference: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Monthly GL bank balances may not agree with the actual month end bank account balances due to outstanding items.

January 2025 Interest  Income

ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 910-11800 2,936.74            January 2025 Interest  Income

FACADE CKING-1ST CIT- XXX442 910-11702 63.61                 January 2025 Interest  Income

CDBG-HOUSING CHK-1CSB XXX450 910-11600 33.10                 January 2025 Interest  Income

CAP CAT-ASSOC BK XXXXX3734 910-11900 215.10               January 2025 Interest  Income

INTEREST INCOME-ACTION FUND 910-48109-00 (2,936.74)           January 2025 Interest  Income

INTEREST INCOME-FACADE 910-48103-00 (63.61)                January 2025 Interest  Income

INTEREST INCOME-HOUSING 910-48104-00 (33.10)                January 2025 Interest  Income

INTEREST INCOME-SEED FUND 910-48108-00 (215.10)              January 2025 Interest  Income
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CDBG-HOUSING CHK-1CSB XXX450 Total Deposit Debit 910-11600 -                  

HO# 1 Payment Principal Credit 910-14027

HO# 11 Payoff Principal Credit 910-14037

ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 Total Deposit Credit 910-11800          4,219.32 

PAUQUETTE CENTER LOAN RECV Principal Debit 910-13500        (1,289.52) 01/06/2025 ACH PAYMENT

ACTION-SWSPOT/GILDEMEISTER 54K Principal Credit 910-13510           (625.55) 01/22/2025 ACH PAYMENT

INT INC-ACTION-SWSPOT/GILDE Interest Credit 910-46010-00           (133.20) 01/22/2025 ACH PAYMENT

ACTION-SAFEPRO TECH $100K Principal Credit 910-13509        (1,188.90) 01/13/2025 ACH PAYMENT

INT INC-ACTION-SAFEPRO $100K Interest Credit 910-46008-00           (284.10) 01/13/2025 ACH PAYMENT

ACTION-LEARNING DEPOT $41,294 Principal Credit 910-13501           (657.46) 01/02/2025 ACH PAYMENT

INT INC-ACTION-LRN DEPOT $41K Interest Credit 910-46001-00              (40.59) 01/02/2025 ACH PAYMENT

FACADE CKING-1ST CIT- XXX442 Total Deposit Credit 910-11702          2,115.60 

FACADE-BOWERS HOUSE LLC $50K Principal Credit 910-16008        (2,066.93) 01/10/2025 ACH PAYMENT

FACADE INT-BOWER'S HOUSE $50K Interest Credit 910-44005-00              (48.67) 01/10/2025 ACH PAYMENT

FACADE-SHABANI INV LLC $50K Principal Credit 910-16009           (139.07) 01/15/2025 ACH PAYMENT

FACADE INT-SHABANI INV LLC 50K Interest Credit 910-44006-00           (163.92) 01/15/2025 ACH PAYMENT

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 126 N JEFFERSON ST-910-56500-408

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 108 W Main St-WATER SEWER

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 216 E Main St- WATER SEWER

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 216 A E Main St-WATER SEWER

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 Gas-071399904-00114-108 W Main St

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 Electric-071399904-00112-108 W Main St 

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 Electric-071399904-00116-216 E Main

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 Electric-071399904-00113-108 W Main St

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 Electric-071399904-00115-216 E Main Lower

RENTAL &  PROPERTY EXPENSES Debit 910-56500-408 $510.88 2025 PROPERTY/CONTENTS INS

LEGAL/PROFESSIONAL/MARKETING Debit 910-56500-212 $775.00 HO#22 INSPECTION FEES

ACTION GRANTS-BUSINESS DEV Debit 910-56500-525 $361.97 WIND UP WINNINGS-SOURCING EXP

ACTION GRANTS-BUSINESS DEV Debit 910-56500-525

ACTION GRANTS-BUSINESS DEV Debit 910-56500-525

ACTION-BUS DEV-BUS PARK-XXX127 Credit 910-11800 ($1,647.85) ACTION FUND JANUARY 2025

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Debit 910-56500-219 -                  SHABANI FACADE LOAN WORK

FACADE CKING-1ST CIT- XXX442 Credit 910-11702 -                  SHABANI FACADE LOAN WORK

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Debit 910-56500-219 INVENTALATOR LOAN WORK 91056500212

CAP CAT-ASSOC BK XXXXX3734 Credit 910-11900 $0.00 UCC Filing -INVENTOLATOR
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CITY OF WHITEWATER
BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2025

INNOVATION CTR-OPERATIONS

BEGINNING ACTUAL ACTUAL ENDING

BALANCE THIS MONTH THIS YEAR BALANCE

ASSETS

920-11100 CASH 66,803.76 (            6,683.23) (                6,683.23) 60,120.53

920-11300 INVESTMENTS-ASSOC-DROULLARD 9,107.93 32.19 32.19 9,140.12

920-17100 INTEREST RECEIVABLE 2,437.33 .00 .00 2,437.33

920-19200 SHORT TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 141,248.31 .00 .00 141,248.31

920-19250 LONG TERM LEASE RECEIVABLE 589,951.02 .00 .00 589,951.02

TOTAL ASSETS 809,548.35 (            6,651.04) (                6,651.04) 802,897.31

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

920-21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 12,003.20 (          11,857.71) (              11,857.71) 145.49

920-21106 WAGES CLEARING 1,762.28 (            1,762.28) (                1,762.28) .00

920-23810 ACCRUED VACATION & SICK LEAVE 2,865.98 .00 .00 2,865.98

920-29500 DEF INFLOW OF RESOURCES LEASES 699,434.89 .00 .00 699,434.89

TOTAL LIABILITIES 716,066.35 (          13,619.99) (              13,619.99) 702,446.36

FUND EQUITY

920-34100 ASSIGNED FB-MAINT SINKING FD 6,000.00 .00 .00 6,000.00

920-34200 ASSIGNED FB-DROULLARD MEM 21,393.07 .00 .00 21,393.07

920-34300 FUND BALANCE 66,088.93 .00 .00 66,088.93

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD .00 6,968.95 6,968.95 6,968.95

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE .00 6,968.95 6,968.95 6,968.95

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 93,482.00 6,968.95 6,968.95 100,450.95

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 809,548.35 (            6,651.04) (                6,651.04) 802,897.31
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CDA Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: March 20, 2025 

Agenda Item: Post Wind Up Presentation and Reallocation Ask 

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Taylor Zeinert tzeinert@whitewater-wi.gov 262-473-0148 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what, when, where, why) 

Executive Summary: 

Stellar Vintage, a winner of Whitewater Wind Up, is here to provide an update on what they have done with 

their funds. Additionally, they will be asking for a reallocation of funds. The reallocation of funds will be 

discussed in closed session. 

More Information: 

Board Member Hicks previously requested a presentation from the owner of Barista Cat Café, Natalie 

Serna, regarding how she used her Wind Ip funds for her renovations. In the spirit of equality, I have asked 

Stellar Vintage to come and give an update on how they have been using their Wind Up funds.  

Holly Barnett, the owner of Stellar Vintage, is here to give an update on how she has used the funds. 

Additionally, Holly will be requesting a reallocation of funds. Please note that the allocation will be 

discussed in closed session. 

 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

- Stellar Vintage was one of the winners of Wind Up in May 2024 

- CDA allocated funds to Stellar at the August 2024 meeting 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

N/A 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
N/A 

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  
(If none, state N/A) 

-Presentation that will be given by Holly Barnett, owner of Stellar Vintage 
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PROGRESS REPORT
WHITEWATER WIND-UP
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WHERE WE ARE CURRENTLY!

RECENTLY CELEBRATED ONE YEAR!

STARTED AN ONLINE SHOP ON DEPOP!

PLANNING OUR MAY SPRING FLING 

WHITEWATER FLEA!

PLANNING A SPRING/SUMMER CLOTHING 

SWAP!
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HOW HAVE WE USED THE FUNDS?

MONTHLY EXPENSES: RENT, UTILITIES, WIFI, CANVA, INSURANCE

CLOTHING RACKS + HANGERS

EVENT FEES

SOURCING

SHIPPING MATERIALS

NEW iPAD

PAPER BAGS 

SANDWICH SIGNS

STICKERS

TRAVEL + MILEAGE
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EVENTS WE HAVE HOSTED!

FALL CLOTHING SWAP (OCTOBER 2024)

FIRST-EVER WHITEWATER FLEA (DECEMBER 2024)

SPRING FLING WHITEWATER FLEA (MAY 8, 2025)
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EVENTS WE HAVE BEEN A PART OF!

FERRADERMIS SHOWCASE (MAY 2024)

414FLEA SERIES (SUMMER 2024)

GREEN BAY VINTAGE MARKET (JULY 2024)

STELLAR SUMMERFEST (JULY 2024)

ALLGOODS (AUGUST 2024)

WARHAWK WELCOME (SEPTEMBER 2024)

WHITEWATER PRIDE RALLY (OCTOBER 2024)

MIDWEST VINTAGE FLEA (NOVEMBER 2024)
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WHAT HAVE THE WIND-UP FUNDS DONE FOR OUR BUSINESS?

HELPED SUSTAIN US THROUGH THE YEAR WITH START UP COSTS

ALLOWED US TO INVEST IN COSTS WE HAD NOT PLANNED ON TO MAKE THE SPACE BETTER!

● BOX TV, VINTAGE WHITEWATER PIECES, LED SIGNS

ALLOWED US TO DO EVENTS WHERE WE ARE ABLE TO NETWORK AND EXPAND OUR REACH

28

Item 3.



REALLOCATION REQUEST

CULMINATION OF ALL LINE ITEM DROP REQUESTS = $5,755.99

RE-ALLOCATE TO: SOURCING COSTS

SEE SPREADSHEET FOR DETAILED ITEMS, COSTS, AND REASONING
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ANY QUESTIONS?

30

Item 3.



Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
WHITEWATER, WI 53190

DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITY
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

PROPERTY HIGHLIGHTS

Easy access to major cities such as Chicago,
Milwaukee and Madison. 

Whitewater's leading industries revolve around
education, wholesale, healthcare, social services
and manufacturing, technology, agricultural
sciences and software development.

Whitewater's Community Development Authority
is committed to recruit and retain businesses
while creating employment opportunities by
using a variety of strategies, incentives and
assistance. 

Whitewater's business park was thoughtfully
designed with greenspace and park and
walking paths throughout, generous covenents,
large lots for variety of top businesses

Whitewater is located in the heart of of
Wisconsin's tri-county area: Jefferson, Rock and
Walworth county

The tri-county area has a workforce of over
190,000.

Whitewater's community is one of the largest
groups of persons with Bachelors degrees or
higher.

HIGHLIGHTS | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com
Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must

FOR SALE | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

STATUS LOT # APN SIZE PRICE ZONING

Available 1B /WUP 00322 21.6 Acres $626,400 M-1

Sold 4B /A455500001 2.65 Acres - M-1

Available 5B 292-0515-3424-002 5.84 Acres $169,360 M-1

Available 7B 292-0515-3432-000 7.7 Acres $223,300 M-1

Available 8B 292-0515-3434-003 14.59 Acres $423,110 M-1

Available 9B 292-0515-3432-000 17.1 Acres $495,900 M-1

Available 10B /A444200001 10.96 Acres $317,840 M-1

Available 1T /A444300002 25.03 Acres $725,870 TP

Available 2T /A444200002 8.41 Acres $243,890 TP

Unavailable 3T /A444200003 7.56 Acres $219,240 TP

Sold 1BR /A323600002 1.01 Acres N/A B-3

Available 2BR /A503200001 1.29 Acres $37,410 B-3

Available 3BR /A503200002 2.11 Acres $61,190 B-3

Available 1RA /405400001 7.21 Acres $209,090 B-3

Available Starin Road Parcel /WUP 0018D 13.91 Acres $403,390 R-2

LAND LOTS | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

OFFERING SUMMARY

Lot 1B

Lot Size: +/- 21.6 Acres

Tax / APN #:  /WUP 00322

Lot 4B (SOLD)

Lot Size: +/- 2.65 Acres

Tax / APN #: /A455500001

Lot 10B

Lot Size: +/- 10.96 Acres

Tax / APN #: /A444200001

PROPERTY HIGHLIGHTS

$29,000 per acre

All utilities at lot lines: Gas, electric, fiber optic and sewer

Shovel ready lot

Easy access from Hwy 12 and Hwy 59

Numerous incentives to expand or grow your business
including TID #10

Located in Walworth County

DEMOGRAPHICS

5 MILES 10 MILES 20 MILES

Total Households 6,682 18,776 104,775

Total Population 17,942 43,256 236,610

Average HH Income $56,051 $68,140 $75,843

LOT 1B, LOT 4B & LOT 10B | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

OFFERING SUMMARY

Lot 5B

Lot Size: +/- 5.84 Acres

Tax / APN #:  292-0515-3424-002

Lot 7B

Lot Size: +/- 7.7 Acres

Tax / APN #: 292-0515-3432-000

Lot 8B

Lot Size:  +/- 14.59 Acres

Tax / APN #:  292-0515-3434-003

Lot 9B

Lot Size:  +/- 17.1 Acres

Tax / APN#  292-0515-3432-000

PROPERTY HIGHLIGHTS
$29,000 per acre

All utilities at lot lines: Gas, electric, fiber optic and sewer

Shovel ready lot

Easy access from Hwy 12 and Hwy 59

Numerous incentives to expand or grow your business
including TID #10

Located in Jefferson County

DEMOGRAPHICS

5 MILES 10 MILES 20 MILES

Total Households 6,682 18,776 104,775

Total Population 17,942 43,256 236,610

Average HH Income $56,051 $68,140 $75,843

LOT 5B, LOT 7B, LOT 8B & LOT 9B | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

OFFERING SUMMARY

Lot 1T

Lot Size: +/- 25.03 Acres

Tax / APN #: /A444300002

Lot 2T

Lot Size:  +/- 8.41 Acres

Tax / APN # :  /A444200002

PROPERTY HIGHLIGHTS
$29,000 per acre

Certified development site in Wisconsin Designed as
"suitable for development" by the Wisconsin Economic
Development Corporation and Deloitte Consulting 

Direct access to UW-Whitewater with close association
between the Technology Park and the UW Whitewater
connecting your business to university resources 

Greenspace with park and walking paths throughout,
generous covenents, large lots for variety of top
businesses

Located in Walworth County

DEMOGRAPHICS

5 MILES 10 MILES 20 MILES

Total Households 6,682 18,776 104,775

Total Population 17,942 43,256 236,610

Average HH Income $56,051 $68,140 $75,843

LOT 1T & LOT 2T | TECHNOLOGY PARK LAND FOR SALE 

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

OFFERING SUMMARY

Lot 1BR (SOLD)

Lot Size: +/- 1.01 Acres

Tax / APN #: /A323600002

Lot 1RA

Lot Size: +/- 7.21 Acres

Tax / APN #: /405400001

Lot 2BR

Lot Size: +/- 1.29 Acres

Tax / APN #: /A503200001

Lot 3BR

Lot Size:  +/- 2.11 Acres

Tax / APN #: /A503200002

PROPERTY HIGHLIGHTS
$29,000 per acre

Near other large retailers such as Kwik Trip and Dollar
General

Located within +/- 1 mile of Hwy 12

Included in Whitewater's opportunity zone; including TID
#11

Conveniently located within Whitewater's commercial
district

Located in Walworth County

DEMOGRAPHICS

5 MILES 10 MILES 20 MILES

Total Households 6,682 18,776 104,775

Total Population 17,942 43,256 236,610

Average HH Income $56,051 $68,140 $75,843

LOT 1BR, LOT 2BR, LOT 3BR & LOT 1RA | BLUFF ROAD COMMERCIAL DISTICT  LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

OFFERING SUMMARY

Starin Road Parcel

Lot Size: +/- 13.91 Acres

Tax / APN #: /WUP 0018D

Price / Acre: $29,000

PROPERTY HIGHLIGHTS

Large residential parcel for sale in the heart of Whitewater

Within 5 minutes of shopping, schools and the industrial
park

Beautiful setting with rolling hills, flat areas and privacy

Concept plan available with +/- 32 potential lots 

DEMOGRAPHICS

5 MILES 10 MILES 20 MILES

Total Households 6,682 18,776 104,775

Total Population 17,942 43,256 236,610

Average HH Income $56,051 $68,140 $75,843

STARIN ROAD PARCEL | +/- 13.91 ACRES OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com
Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must

STARIN ROAD CONCEPT PLAN | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com
Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must

MAP | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

RETAILER MAP | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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Information shown herein was provided by the Seller/Lessor and/or other third parties and has not been verified by the broker unless otherwise indicated. All references to acreage or
square feet of the property or premises are approximate and must be verified by purchaser or tenant for accuracy.

KRISTEN PARKS RAY GOODDEN
Vice President Senior Vice President
414.858.5226 414.858.5203
kparks@acgwi.com rgoodden@acgwi.com

Anderson Commercial Group | 5000 S Towne Dr, Suite 100, New Berlin, WI 53151 | 414.425.2700 | andersoncommercialgroup.com

POPULATION 5 MILES 10 MILES 20 MILES

Total Population 17,942 43,256 236,610

Average Age 28.0 38.1 41.6

Average Age (Male) 26.9 36.9 40.3

Average Age (Female) 29.3 39.5 43.1

HOUSEHOLDS & INCOME 5 MILES 10 MILES 20 MILES

Total Households 6,682 18,776 104,775

# of Persons per HH 2.7 2.3 2.3

Average HH Income $56,051 $68,140 $75,843

Average House Value $171,376 $204,951 $212,863

2020 American Community Survey (ACS)

DEMOGRAPHICS MAP & REPORT | +/- 1.29 - 25.03 ACRES OF VACANT LAND FOR SALE

WHITEWATER CITY LOTS
Whitewater, WI 53190
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WISCONSIN REALTORS® ASSOCIATION

4801 Forest Run Road, Madison, WI 53704

DISCLOSURE TO NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS
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Prior to negotiating on your behalf the brokerage firm, or an agent associated with the firm, must provide you the

DISCLOSURE TO CUSTOMERS

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION:

NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION (the following information may be disclosed by the Firm and its Agents):

No representation is made as to the legal validity of any provision or the adequacy of any provision in any specific transaction.
Drafted by Attorney Debra Peterson Conrad

Phone: Fax:

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix  18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026    www.zipLogix.com

Effective July 1, 2016

following disclosure statement:

You are a customer of the brokerage firm (hereinafter Firm). The Firm is either an agent

of another party in the transaction or a subagent of another firm that is the agent of another party in the transaction. A
broker or a salesperson acting on behalf of the Firm may provide brokerage services to you. Whenever the Firm is
providing brokerage services to you, the Firm and its brokers and salespersons (hereinafter Agents) owe you, the
customer, the following duties:
(a) The duty to provide brokerage services to you fairly and honestly.
(b) The duty to exercise reasonable skill and care in providing brokerage services to you.
(c) The duty to provide you with accurate information about market conditions within a reasonable time if you request

it, unless disclosure of the information is prohibited by law.
(d) The duty to disclose to you in writing certain Material Adverse Facts about a property, unless disclosure of the

information is prohibited by law (see lines 42-51).
(e) The duty to protect your confidentiality. Unless the law requires it, the Firm and its Agents will not disclose your

confidential information or the confidential information of other parties (see lines 23-41).
(f) The duty to safeguard trust funds and other property held by the Firm or its Agents.
(g) The duty, when negotiating, to present contract proposals in an objective and unbiased manner and disclose the

advantages and disadvantages of the proposals.
Please review this information carefully. An Agent of the Firm can answer your questions about brokerage services,

but if you need legal advice, tax advice, or a professional home inspection, contact an attorney, tax advisor, or home
inspector. This disclosure is required by section 452.135 of the Wisconsin statutes and is for information only. It is a
plain-language summary of the duties owed to a customer under section 452.133(1) of the Wisconsin statutes.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS The Firm and its Agents will keep confidential any information given to the

Firm or its Agents in confidence, or any information obtained by the Firm and its Agents that a reasonable person
would want to be kept confidential, unless the information must be disclosed by law or you authorize the Firm to
disclose particular information. The Firm and its Agents shall continue to keep the information confidential after the
Firm is no longer providing brokerage services to you.

The following information is required to be disclosed by law:
1. Material Adverse Facts, as defined in Wis. Stat. § 452.01(5g) (see lines 42-51).
2. Any facts known by the Firm or its Agents that contradict any information included in a written inspection
report on the property or real estate that is the subject of the transaction.

To ensure that the Firm and its Agents are aware of what specific information you consider confidential, you may
list that information below (see lines 35-41) or provide that information to the Firm or its Agents by other means. At a
later time, you may also provide the Firm or its Agents with other Information you consider to be confidential.

(Insert information you authorize to be disclosed, such as financial qualification information.)

DEFINITION OF MATERIAL ADVERSE FACTS

A "Material Adverse Fact" is defined in Wis. Stat. § 452.01(5g) as an Adverse Fact that a party indicates is of such
significance, or that is generally recognized by a competent licensee as being of such significance to a reasonable
party, that it affects or would affect the party's decision to enter into a contract or agreement concerning a transaction
or affects or would affect the party's decision about the terms of such a contract or agreement.

An "Adverse Fact" is defined in Wis. Stat. § 452.01(1e) as a condition or occurrence that a competent licensee
generally recognizes will significantly and adversely affect the value of the property, significantly reduce the structural
integrity of improvements to real estate, or present a significant health risk to occupants of the property; or information
that indicates that a party to a transaction is not able to or does not intend to meet his or her obligations under a
contract or agreement made concerning the transaction.

NOTICE ABOUT SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY You may obtain information about the sex offender registry and persons

registered with the registry by contacting the Wisconsin Department of Corrections on the Internet at
http://www.doc.wi.gov or by telephone at 608-240-5830.

Copyright © 2016 by Wisconsin REALTORS® Association

Anderson Commercial Group, LLC

Anderson Commercial Group, LLC, 8575 W Forest Home Ave Ste 40 Greenfield, WI 53228 (414)425-2663 (414) 425-2877 SMA_Broker
Steve Anderson
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Anderson Commercial Group 3-20-2025 CDA Meeting 
1. Lot 3T. Protected Buyer Josh and Jim Garvens, responded from FB marketing about 
expanding to the WW area.  I showed them lots 5B, 4B and 3t.  They were looking at lot 
4B, when I contacted Taylor about this deal, she then alerted me that they were working 
on the deal with the fire department.  I then move this buyer to lot 3T.  As we 
proceeded, they were ready to speak with a local builder.  I connected them with Tannis 
construction.  As the buyers and Tannis spoke, Tannis discouraged my clients by telling 
them he was going to build and lease space on Lot 3t.   Garvens, decided to move on 
another community. Tannis proceeded with the exchange for lot 3t and the print 
shop.  We were not alerted until I sent an updated flyer noting lot 4b sold.  then Taylor 
told me of the exchange, and we up updated the flyer removing Lot 3t from marketing.  
 
2.  Lot 1BR sold to the Kistle’s for dog boarding. 
 
3.   Potential Buyers,  
 a. Mike Kachel 
 b. Jim and Josh Garvens 
 c. P3 Development 
 d. Sam Miller-Sam Miller Construction 
 e. Brenton Kuznacic - Templeton investmentgroup 
 f. Recon Helicopters-Austen Clark 
 g. Mike Bianchi-Bianchi Milling 
4.  Closed Sales: 
 a. 135 Center street- RG purchased, leased, and now sold 

b 117 S Second Street- facilitated sale and leased building which resulted in a 
17% CAP rate 

 c. 1202-1208 Bluff Road- facilitated sale, leasing and second sale.  
  1. Secured Lease with Edward Jones, 

2. Currently Negotiating lease with Professional service office expanding 
to WW 

  3. Currently Negotiating lease for local retail co, 
 d. 1065 Universal Blvd: Facilitated Sale and Lease with Husco 
 e. 1121 Universal Blvd: Facilitated Sale 
 f. 108 Main Street and 216 Main Street-facilitated sale for sellers 
 
5. Current listings outside Municipal Listings 
 a. 848 Commercial Ave 
 b. 146 W Main St 
 c. 369 N Newcomb St.  
 d. Lot 2-48.92 acres old hwy P 
 c. Lot 0-29.71 Acres Willis Ray Road 
 d. Lot 1-20acres Hwy p-UNDER CONTRACT  
 e. 209 S Taft st-UNDER CONTRACT 
 f. 803 Milwaukee St 
 g. 210-212 W Main St 
6. Properties in works: 

 a. Bower’s House _tammy Apperhaimian  
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CDA Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: March 20, 2025 

Agenda Item: Public Comment 

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Taylor Zeinert tzeinert@whitewater-wi.gov 262-473-0148 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what, when, where, why) 

Executive Summary: 

CDA will be following the same Public Comment structure that Common Council has.  

More Information: 

After the February 26th CDA meeting, board members reached out about the public comment procedure. 

EDD Zeinert connected with the CDA and confirmed that the CDA should follow Council’s structure for 

public comment. 

As a reminder each speaker is to say their name, address, group or business they are representing. 

Additionally, the speaker will have to fill out a public comment form. This form is attached to this memo. 

Further, each speaker has a 3-minute speaking period, unless changed by the chairperson. These procedures 

mirror Common Council’s procedure.  

 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

N/A 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

N/A 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

N/A 

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  
(If none, state N/A) 

• Public Comment Form modified from Common Council to CDA 
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CITY OF WHITEWATER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

PUBLIC TESTIMONY SIGN-UP 

 

 

Please complete this form and return it to the clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. 

***This form is public record*** 

 

Date: __________ 

 

Agenda Item or Topic: ________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

FOR: _____ AGAINST: _____  The above agenda item  

 

NAME:  _____________________________________________ 

 

ADDRESS: ____________________________________________ 

 

CITY/STATE/ZIP: _______________________________________ 

 

PHONE:______________ EMAIL:  ______________________ 

 

IF YOU WISH TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL IN PERSON: 

 

1. Please complete this form and submit to the clerk at the beginning of the meeting. 

2. Public comment on non-agenda items is at the beginning of the board meeting, 

following the consent agenda vote. Public comment on current agenda items occurs at 

the end of the presentation of that item. Submittal of this form at the beginning of the 

meeting is appreciated. 

3. Individuals making public comment will be called up in the order these forms are 

received. The Chairperson may call on Invited Guests or City Staff to speak first.  

4. When your name is called, please come forward to the podium. 

5. When it is your turn to, please start by stating your name for the record. Make sure to 

speak clearly into the microphone. All meetings are recorded. 

6. Public comment is limited to 3 minutes per person, based on the number of individuals 

testifying. 

7. If you wish to present written documentation with your oral comments, please bring 10 

copies and submit to the clerk, who will distribute them to the board members. Your 

testimony will be kept permanently. 
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Date: March 10, 2025 

To: Taylor Zeinert, Economic Development Director 

 Community Development Authority Board 

From: Rachelle Blitch, Financial and Administrative Services Director 

Re: Scanalytics Update 

 

A memorandum dated August 5, 2024, was previously provided, outlining the background of Scanalytics, 

along with my findings and recommendations. Below is a synopsis of that memorandum. This document 

serves as an update on their account. 

Synopsis 

Scanalytics received a $97,500 Capital Catalyst loan on October 26, 2015, under a five-year term with a 

4% interest rate, requiring annual payments and financial reporting. The loan matured on October 26, 

2020, with all principal and interest due. 

Following a default, a demand letter was issued on August 8, 2018, for $108,630.39. In response, the 

company provided an updated payment schedule and financial reports and agreed to house its 

marketing team at the Innovation Center. A forbearance agreement was established on February 27, 

2019, under which Scanalytics made a single payment of $8,125.27 on March 26, 2019. No further 

payments or financial reports have been received since. 

Update 

As of March 31, 2025, the outstanding balance is $197,415.34, consisting of $97,500 in principal and 

$99,915.34 in interest. Since the loan was issued, only one payment has been received, with no further 

payments or correspondence since that date. 

Recommendations 

The company remains operational, and it would be advisable to engage legal counsel to evaluate 

potential collection efforts and determine the appropriate course of action. 
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CDA Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: March 20, 2025 

Agenda Item: RFP Response for 108 Main 

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Taylor Zeinert tzeinert@whitewater-wi.gov  262-473-0148 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what when, where, why) 

Executive Summary: 
 
Staff received four (4) RFP responses regarding the demolition of 108 Main. Staff reviewed the responses 
and recommends Frank Silha and Sons LLC. 
 
More Information: 
Staff received two bids on time, and two bids late. The two bids that were reviewed on time were from 
HM Brandt LLC and Frank Silha & Sons Inc. The two bids that were received late were from Wolverine 
Construction and Lowe Underground, Inc.  
 
At the January CDA Meeting the board motioned to have staff reach out to HM Brandt and Frank Silha & 
Sons to verify their price and verify if any DNR permits are needed. Staff reached out to both companies. 
HM Brandt updated their bid which is attached to this memo. Please note their price has decreased to 
$48, 155.00. Please see below the price breakdown of the bids: 
 
Frank Shila and Sons-       $22,470 
HM Brandt LLC-                 $48,155 
Lowe Underground Inc-   $29,890 
Wolverine Construction- $35,000 
 
 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

• RFP responses for the demolition of 108 Main was discussed at the January 16, 2025 meeting 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

The bid with Frank and Silha and sons is $22,470 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff’s recommendation is to approve the bid from Frank Silha and Sons LLC and move forward with 
Demolition of 108 Main. 
Suggested Motion: “I move to award the bid for demolition of 108 Main to Frank Silha and Sons and allow 
for demolition of the property to begin.” 
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ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  
(If none, state N/A) 

• Updated Response from HM Brandt 

• Response from Silha and Sons 

• Response from Lowe Underground Inc 

• Response from Wolverine Construction  
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Item Quantity Rate Amount

mobilization 1 $                         -

Grubbing 1

Building demolition 1

Exporting of Building Per load to Landfill 1000

Concrete Exported Per load 400

Asphalt exported 350

Asbestos Abatement 1

Silt Fence 400 $                         -

inlet protection 1

Labor 20

Utility capping 1

Temp fencing 1

$                         -

This Project will be completed for the amount of 29,890.00                                                                               

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

Contact Name:  Connor Anderson Phone Number:  715-829-1018

$                         -

$                         -

$                         -

Lowe Underground INC.                                            Estimate
Project:  108 W main DEMO Location: White Water

Engineering Firm:

Developer:
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RECIPIENT:

CITY OF WHITEWATER
108 West Main Street
Whitewater, Wisconsin 53190

Quote #99

Sent on Jan 06, 2025

Total $35,000.00

Product/Service Description Qty. Unit Price Total

Fencing & Admin 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Reclamation 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

Labor Labor 1 $12,000.00 $12,000.00

Abatement Removal and
Disposal

1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Equipment 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00

Disposal 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

Incidentals 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

DISCLAIMER 

⅓ of total to schedule ⅓ to start ⅓ upon completion. 

Change orders are due upon the time of request. 

Subjected to an 18% Late Fee if not paid upon completion of construction. 

3% Credit Card Fee

All work is final non warrantied. 

Total $35,000.00

1 of 2 pages

Wolverine Construction
147680 County Road N
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401
7155819430
zach.wolverineconstruction@gmail.com  |
https://www.wolverineconstructionusa.com/contact
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Notes Continued...

Does Not Include unless noted otherwise.  

● Abatement  
● Any Unspecified Reconstruction  
● Removal of Anything Not Specified  
● Hazardous Material  
● Toxic Removal  
● Contamination Removal  
● Any Reclamation  
● Excavation or earth-moving work  
● Additional services can be requested for additional fees. 

Other Notes  

● Any Items Within 25’ Of Structure To Be Removed Prior To Work Start  
● Plants & Foliage To Stay  
● Cars & Pedestrians To Stay Out Of Construction Zone  
● Unwanted Items Should Be Removed Prior To Start  
Wolverine Holds Salvage Rights  

Wolverine Holds Harmless, Not Responsible  

● Subsurface Damaged  
● Landscaping Damage  
● Non-Marked Utilities  
● Cracks  
● Failure to upkeep Reclamation 
● Soil conditions  
● Unforeseen price increases such as abatement  
● Any Rework Non-Warranted Product  
● Acts Of God Clause 

Signature: _____________________      Date: _____________

2 of 2 pages

Wolverine Construction
147680 County Road N
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401
7155819430
zach.wolverineconstruction@gmail.com  |
https://www.wolverineconstructionusa.com/contact
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CDA Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: March 20, 2025 

Agenda Item: RFP Response for 216 E Main Street 

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Taylor Zeinert tzeinert@whitewater-wi.gov  262-473-0148 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what when, where, why) 

Executive Summary: 
 
Staff received six (6) RFP responses regarding the demolition of 216 E Main. Staff reviewed the responses 
and recommends HM Brandt. 
 
More Information: 
Staff received six bids for the demolition project of 216 E. Main. We received bids from  
HM Brandt LLC, Leibsle Services, Northern Group USA, RLP Diversified Inc, Silha and Sons, and Wolverine 
Construction USA. Below is the price breakdown of the bids: 
 
HM Brandt                          $35,648 
Leibsle Services LLC          $23,500 
Northern Group USA LLC $41,802.40 
RLP Diversified Inc            $49,850 
Shila and Sons,                  $37,320 
Wolverine Constructio    $30,000 
 
HM Brandt is by far the most experienced company. Additionally, in their bid they noted that they would 
have the fastest timeline of completing the demo in 2 weeks. Further, this is the company that is doing the 
demolition of 126 N Jefferson Street. 
 
 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

N/A  

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

The cost of the demolition project is $35,648.00. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff’s recommendation is to approve the bid from HM Brandt LLC and move forward with Demolition of 
216 E Main 
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Suggested Motion: “I move to award the bid for demolition of 216 E Main to HM Brandt LLC and allow for 
demolition of the property to begin.” 

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  
(If none, state N/A) 

• Response from HM Brandt 

• Response from Silha and Sons 

• Response from Leibsle Services 

• Response from Wolverine Construction  

• Response from RLP Diversified Inc 

• Response from Northern Group USA 
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‭HM BRANDT LLC‬

‭Date: January 30, 2025‬
‭216 E. Main St. - Whitewater‬

‭HM Brandt LLC‬‭hereby proposes the following terms‬‭and conditions for the job as hereinafter specified:‬
‭CUSTOMER NAME:‬ ‭City of Whitewater‬
‭CUSTOMER ADDRESS:‬ ‭312 W. Whitewater St. Whitewater,‬‭WI. 53190‬
‭CUSTOMER CONTACT:‬ ‭Taylor Zeinert‬ ‭CONTACT PHONE:‬‭(262) 473-0148‬
‭JOB NAME:‬‭Demolition of 216 E. Main  St.‬
‭JOB ADDRESS:‬‭216 E. Main St. Whitewater, WI 53190‬

‭DEMOLITION BID‬
‭INCLUSIONS‬‭:‬

‭1)‬ ‭Structural demolition per City of Whitewater RFI‬
‭1.‬ ‭Demo permits‬
‭2.‬ ‭Sewer and water disconnects‬
‭3.‬ ‭Erosion control installation‬
‭4.‬ ‭Installation of temp fence‬
‭5.‬ ‭Removal of asbestos per asbestos report‬

‭i.‬ ‭10 day DNR Notification‬
‭6.‬ ‭Removal of building, footings and foundation‬
‭7.‬ ‭Removal of parking lot‬
‭8.‬ ‭Backfill and compact‬
‭9.‬ ‭Top soil and seed where building and parking lot were removed.‬

‭2)‬ ‭All trucking of debris included in the bid.‬
‭3)‬ ‭All debris to licensed landfill.‬
‭4)‬ ‭All recyclable material to the recycling facility.‬
‭5)‬ ‭Daily clean up to maintain a clean, safe working environment.‬
‭6)‬ ‭One mobilization.‬

‭NOTES‬‭:‬

‭●‬ ‭Dumpsters provided for HM Brandt LLC work only –‬‭no‬‭other trades unless‬
‭otherwise coordinated with GC and HM Brandt LLC.‬

‭●‬ ‭All salvage of removed contents, MEPFs, crushed stone, & copper etc.‬
‭will become property of HM Brandt LLC.‬

‭●‬ ‭This proposal to become part of any contract and/or any AIA documents.‬
‭●‬ ‭Work to be performed during normal business hours 8 hrs M-F or 10 hrs‬

‭M-TH.‬
‭●‬ ‭Project duration to be completed within two weeks of start date‬

‭EXCLUSIONS‬‭:‬
‭●‬ ‭No gas or electric disconnects (by others)‬
‭●‬ ‭No removal of electric pole in parking lot‬

‭(No back charges considered without written notification within 10 days of the occurrence and 3 days to respond)‬

‭Phone: 262-538-1548                         20151 W. Main St. PO Box 376 Lannon, WI. 53046‬
‭1‬‭of‬‭3‬
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‭HM BRANDT LLC‬

‭Date: January 30, 2025‬
‭216 E. Main St. - Whitewater‬

‭HM Brandt LLC proposes‬‭to hereby to furnish material,‬‭labor and equipment – complete in‬
‭accordance with above specifications, for the sum of all parts below:‬

‭Demolition Base Bid for the Sum of:‬

‭Thirty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars & 00/100‬

‭$35,648.00‬

‭Payment to be made as follows:‬ ‭30 days from billing‬‭based on schedule of values per‬
‭phase.  NO retainage to be held after approval of HM Brandt punch list.‬

‭This proposal does not take into account seasonal weather conditions, which may affect method of‬
‭production and price as stated above.  Any such changes in production method or price would be‬
‭identified in writing and approved prior to implementation.‬

‭A SERVICE CHARGE COMPUTED BY A PERCENTAGE RATE OF 1 ½% PER MONTH WHICH IS AN‬
‭ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18% MAY BE ASSESSED ON ALL INVOICES NOT PAID WITHIN‬
‭TERMS OF SALE AS SHOWN ON INVOICE.  THE CUSTOMER SHALL PAY ALL COSTS OF‬
‭COLLECTION, INCLUDING ACTUAL ATTORNEYS’ FEES.‬

‭NOTE:  PLEASE READ NOTICE OF LIEN RIGHTS ATTACHED AND MADE A PART HEREOF‬

‭GENERAL CONDITIONS‬

‭GENERAL:‬ ‭This writing document specifies all conditions‬‭and agreements.  Any variations must be in writing and in‬
‭writing only.‬

‭QUOTATIONS:‬ ‭Quotations may be subject to change if‬‭not accepted within 10 days.‬

‭ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL-‬‭The stated prices, specifications‬‭and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby‬
‭specified.  Payment will be made as outlined above.‬

‭PROPOSED BY:‬ ‭ACCEPTED BY:‬
‭HM Brandt LLC‬

‭Michael Brandt‬ ‭⁤‬ ‭________________________________‬
‭Michael Brandt‬ ‭Name‬

‭January 30, 2025‬ ‭⁤‬ ‭________________________________‬
‭Date‬ ‭Title‬ ‭Date‬

‭Phone: 262-538-1548                         20151 W. Main St. PO Box 376 Lannon, WI. 53046‬
‭2‬‭of‬‭3‬
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‭HM BRANDT LLC‬

‭Date: January 30, 2025‬
‭216 E. Main St. - Whitewater‬

‭GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS‬

‭EXTRAS:‬

‭Any alteration or deviation from contract specifications involving extra costs, will be executed only upon written‬
‭orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the contract price.  Any changed or unforeseen site‬
‭condition involving extra costs will be an extra charge over and above the original contract price for performance of‬
‭the required changes.‬

‭CONSTRUCTION:‬

‭Owner or agent ordering this work is to establish property lines and be responsible for material placed as ordered in‬
‭event of trespass, on other property, and hereby assumes responsibility for construction of improvements on property‬
‭herein involved.  Owner or agent shall be responsible for site conditions, including access to work area, preparatory‬
‭grading, excavating and other work necessary for the proper completion of the work specified in this proposal.  Extra‬
‭time and material required by HM Brandt LLC (Contractor) to correct site conditions to enable its work to be‬
‭completed shall be charged as an extra.  Owner or agent further agrees to keep the site free from any conflicting or‬
‭obstructive work that would interfere with the Contractor’s performance.  Prior to the commencement of our work, the‬
‭work of others shall be completed to such an extent that it will not in any way conflict or interfere with our work.  If‬
‭Contractor is directed to commence work prior to the time such other contractor’s work is completed, Owner agrees‬
‭to pay the cost of any extra mobilizations or reduced productivity attributable to Contractor’s commencing any of the‬
‭work before any others have completed their work.  Contractor will not be responsible for damage to private‬
‭underground utilities or other hidden conditions if the Owner or agent fails to give advance notice of their existence‬
‭and location.‬

‭DELAYS:‬

‭Contractor shall complete the job within a reasonable time, but shall not be liable for delays beyond the control of the‬
‭Contractor, including, but not limited to, acts of God, inclement weather, delay by third parties or owner.‬

‭NOTICE OF LIEN RIGHTS:‬

‭As required by the Wisconsin construction lien law, Contractor hereby notifies owner that persons or companies‬
‭furnishing labor or materials for construction on owner’s land may have lien rights on that land and on the buildings‬
‭on that land if they are not paid for such labor or materials.  Those entitled to lien rights, in addition to the Contractor‬
‭are those who contract directly with the owner or those who give the owner notice within 60 days after they first‬
‭furnish labor or materials for the construction.  Accordingly, owner probably will receive notices from those that furnish‬
‭labor or materials for the construction, and should give a copy of each notice received to his mortgage lender, if any.‬
‭Contractor agrees to cooperate with the owner and his lender, if any, to see that all-potential lien claimants are duly‬
‭paid.‬

‭Phone: 262-538-1548                         20151 W. Main St. PO Box 376 Lannon, WI. 53046‬
‭3‬‭of‬‭3‬
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LEIBSLE SERVICES, LLC W4609 RIDGEVIEW RD ELKHORN, WI 53121 (262) 215-7292 1 
 

         
   

*ESTIMATE* 
Date: February 4, 2025 
 

Proposal Submitted to:    City of Whitewater, Taylor Zeinert 
We hereby submit the following proposal for:  216 East Main St. Whitewater, WI  
      

Demolition 
 Tear down existing building 
 Load & haul away debris in dumpsters 
 Load & haul away concrete foundation 
 Disconnect / cap sewer & water lateral on property 
 Supply & install 4 loads of top soil 
 Seed & mulch disturbed area              

Demolition Total: $23,500.00 

 
** Prices above do not include any necessary permits or asbestos inspection 

or asbestos removal** 
Please note:  The following items are not included in prices above and will be charged, if needed, on a Time & Material basis: Extra stone; Haul off 
of fill; Fill for garage cavity; Dewatering of foundation; Over-digs due to bad soil; Rip frost; Snow removal. 
Payment to be made as follows: Due upon completion. **Stump & tree removal is extra cost 
All material is guaranteed to be as specified.  All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices.  Any alteration 
or deviations from above specification involving extra costs will become an extra charge over and above the estimated.  All agreements 
contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control.  Owner to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance.  Our workers are 
fully covered by Workmen’s Compensation Insurance.  Leibsle Services reserves all salvaging rights.  As required by the Wisconsin construction 
lien law, Leibsle Services, LLC. Hereby notifies owner that persons or companies furnishing labor or materials for the construction on owner’s 
land may have lien rights on owner’s land and buildings if not paid.  Those entitled to lien rights, in addition to the undersigned, are those who 
contract directly with the owner of those who give the owner notice within 60 days after they first furnish labor or materials for the construction.  
Accordingly, owner probably will receive notices from those who furnish labor or material for Leibsle Services, LLC. And should give a copy of 
each notice received to the mortgage lender, if any.  Leibsle Services, LLC agrees to cooperate with the owner and the owner’s lender, if any, to see 
that all potential lien claimant are duly paid. 
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NORTHERN GROUP USA LLC 
 

 
W187S6507 Diamond Dr | Muskego, WI | 53150   
 
NorthernGroupUSA.com 
 
Skyler Mayotte       DC-012000002 
Skyler@NorthernGroupUSA.com     DCQ-012000002 
(414)-640-4630       MP-1528659 
        ASB/LEAD Cert - 2603650   
        ASB Inspector - ASI291355 
        TIN-86-2730381 | CAGE:9NE86 

 

PROJECT: 
 
 
 

 
 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Northern Group USA LLC proposes to complete demolition work and dispose of the material according to the plans and 
specifications provided. . Upon clearance work will commence by carefully demoing components slated for removal, from 
the top down and using methods as to minimize vibrations and noise. Work will be done in a controlled and safe manner 

as to not damage or disturb adjacent residents. All labor, equipment, disposal material, and incidentals are included to 
complete the demolition work according to the plans provided. Work will comply with all state and federal regulations. 

 
Work to be performed….   
Asbestos removal and regulated item removal 

1. Lightbulbs/mercury containing items, hazardous items, other  
2. Asbestos material to be properly abated and disposed of according to DNR, DHS, State, and Federal regulations 

a. 10 day DNR demolition and abatement notification included 
b. Items to be abated consist of transite siding, electrical panels, window glazing, tile and linoleum 

according to the North Star report provided 
c. This work will be completed using 3 stage HEPA machines, 3 stage decons, dirty baggout areas, HEPA 

vacuums, regulated areas, and wet methods for removal. All material will be double bagged and 
lowered to the ground before being removed from containment or the regulated area. 

3. Temp Site fencing included 
4. Water suppression during demolition included 
5. Cap water and sewer at the property line, the road will not be dug up, coordinate gas and electric disconnection 
6. Demolition and disposal of the building and miscellaneous items. Basement foundation to be broken up and 

buried 
a. The building will be demoed from the top down using methods to reduce noise and vibrations while 

spraying water for dust suppression at all times. All employees will wear class 2 hi-viz, hard hats, and 
other proper PPE at all times.  

7. Backfill basement with suitable material and leave the site in a orderly manner 
 

216 East Main St Raze 
Demo Proposal 
216 East Main St 
City of Whitewater, Wisconsin 
Project Number: N/A 
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Similar Projects – 2024 tore down a 4,000 SF house in Grafton $36,000 | 2024 Completed asbestos abatement and 
demolition of 15,000 SF property in Brown Deer Wi - $220,869.00 | 2024 Demolition work at the 115th fighter wing in 
Madison Wi - $145,876.00 | 2024 Asbestos abatement and demolition for USDA Forestry products laboratory in Madison 
Wi $185,201.01 
 
Northern Group USA LLC hereby agrees to provide all labor, materials, equipment and services necessary for the 
complete and satisfactory execution of the entire work, as specified in the Construction Documents, for the Base 
Bid stipulated sum of:  
 
Forty one thousand eight hundred two and 40/100 Dollars 
  (Written Price) 

$41,802.40           Bid amounts shall be inserted in words and in figures in spaces provided on Bid Form; in case of conflict, written word amounts will govern. 

          (Numeric Price)  
TERMS: 60 days upon completion 
Asbestos removal $8,110.00 | Utility capping and disconnection $3,599.00 | Fencing and water suppression $3,000.00 | 
Demolition labor and equipment $12,140.40 | Backfill and grading $5,000.00 | Dumpsters and disposal $9,953.00 
 
Receipt of the following addenda and inclusion of their provisions in this Bid is hereby acknowledged:  

(If applicable)  
 
Addendum No(s).       N/A      Through Dated:  _N/A__    

 
Northern Group USA LLC may commence project:  
 
Commencement Date:  TBD    Completion Date: May 31st 2025 
                  (Final, not substantial) 
 

Notice 

I have examined and carefully prepared this Bid from the associated Construction Documents and have checked the 
same in detail before submitting this Bid; that I have full authority to make such statements and submit this Bid in (its) 
(their) (my) behalf; and that the said statements are true and correct. In signing this Bid, we also certify that we have 
not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement or participated in any collusion or otherwise taken any 

action in restraint of free competition; that no attempt has been made to induce any other person or firm to submit or 
not to submit a Bid; that this Bid has been independently arrived at without collusion with any other bidder, 

competitor, or potential competitor; that this Bid has not been knowingly disclosed prior to the Bids Due Date to 
another bidder or competitor; that the above statement is accurate under penalty of perjury. 

 

This proposal expires Thirty (30) days post signature date 

 
SIGNATURE: _______________________________________  DATE: 2/4/2025 
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RECIPIENT:

CITY OF WHITEWATER
108 West Main Street
Whitewater, Wisconsin 53190

Quote #99

Sent on Jan 06, 2025

Total $30,000.00

Product/Service Description Qty. Unit Price Total

Fencing & Admin 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Reclamation 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

Labor Labor 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00

Abatement Removal and
Disposal

1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Equipment 1 $8,000.00 $8,000.00

Disposal 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00

Incidentals 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Total $30,000.00

DISCLAIMER 

⅓ of total to schedule ⅓ to start ⅓ upon completion. 

Change orders are due upon the time of request. 

Subjected to an 18% Late Fee if not paid upon completion of construction. 

3% Credit Card Fee

All work is final non warrantied. 

Does Not Include unless noted otherwise. 

● Abatement 
● Any Unspecified Reconstruction 
● Removal of Anything Not Specified 
● Hazardous Material 
● Toxic Removal 
● Contamination Removal 
● Any Reclamation 
● Excavation or earth-moving work 
● Additional services can be requested for additional fees.

Other Notes 

1 of 2 pages

Wolverine Construction
147680 County Road N
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401
7155819430
zach.wolverineconstruction@gmail.com  |
https://www.wolverineconstructionusa.com/contact
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● Any Items Within 25’ Of Structure To Be Removed Prior To Work Start 
● Plants & Foliage To Stay 
● Cars & Pedestrians To Stay Out Of Construction Zone 
● Unwanted Items Should Be Removed Prior To Start 
Wolverine Holds Salvage Rights 

Wolverine Holds Harmless, Not Responsible 

● Subsurface Damaged 
● Landscaping Damage 
● Non-Marked Utilities 
● Cracks 
● Failure to upkeep Reclamation
● Soil conditions 
● Unforeseen price increases such as abatement 
● Any Rework Non-Warranted Product 
● Acts Of God Clause

Signature: _____________________      Date: _____________

2 of 2 pages

Wolverine Construction
147680 County Road N
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401
7155819430
zach.wolverineconstruction@gmail.com  |
https://www.wolverineconstructionusa.com/contact
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CDA Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: March 20, 2025 

Agenda Item: Wind Up Logo for 2025 

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Taylor Zeinert tzeinert@whitewater-wi.gov 262-473-0148 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what, when, where, why) 

Executive Summary: 

CDA needs to approve the 2025 Wind Up Logo. The Logo has been modified to remove the UW-

Whitewater and Enactus affiliation.  

More Information: 

Staff has worked with the Media Services department to create a modified logo for Wind Up 2025. The 

previous logo has connections to UW- Whitewater and Enactus. As a reminder the board previously 

approved moving forward with the Wind Up competitive business competition, without the help from UW- 

Whitewater and Enactus. 

Due to that the logo needed to be changed to reflect the removal of those groups. Attached to this memo is a 

copy of the new logo and  comparison between the prior logo and the new logo. 

 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

N/A 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

N/A 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

N/A 

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  
(If none, state N/A) 

• Suggested 2025 Wind Up Logo 

• Comparison of the 2025 Wind Up Logo and the 2024 Logo 
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CDA Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: March 20, 2025 

Agenda Item: Housing Roundtable 

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Taylor Zeinert tzeinert@whitewater-wi.gov 262-473-0148 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what, when, where, why) 

Executive Summary: 

Staff is looking for approval of the topic of the housing roundtable to be the Missing Middle Housing & 

Zoning Reform. 

More Information: 

At the January visioning session, the group shared that they would like to see a housing round table event 

occur this year. Last May, the Office of Economic Development hosted a roundtable housing discussion 

that was a great success. This event had two speakers, from SEWRPC and Tracy Cross and Associates, to 

talk about housing needs in Whitewater.  

Due to the board’s direction staff is preparing for the housing roundtable event this year on May 21st from 1 

to 4 PM at the Innovation Center. Staff is looking for the board to confirm the topic at the housing 

roundtable. Staff is suggesting the topic be Missing Middle Housing & Zoning Reform. The hope is to 

address how zoning changes can encourage more diverse housing options like duplexes, townhomes, and 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). These different types of housing can make homeownership a reality and 

have lower costs.  

 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

N/A 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

N/A 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
N/A 

ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  
(If none, state N/A) 

N/A 
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CDA Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: March 20, 2025 

Agenda Item: RFP for Brokerage Services  

Staff Contact (name, email, phone): Taylor Zeinert tzeinert@whitewater-wi.gov 262-473-0148 
 

BACKGROUND 
(Enter the who, what, when, where, why) 

Executive Summary: 

Staff is seeking approval on the RFP for new brokerage services. 

More Information: 

Due to the CDA choosing to terminate the brokerage contract with Anderson Commercial group staff has 

prepared an RFP for new brokerage services.  

This RFP is similar to the RFP that was used that resulted in the hiring of Anderson Commercial group. 

Staff did modify it to emphasize the value of communication, verifying the buyer’s qualification, and 

setting bench markers to document work activity. 

 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS – COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
(Dates, committees, action taken) 

-February 26th CDA meeting the board choose to terminate the contract with Anderson Commercial Group 

FINANCIAL IMPACT  
(If none, state N/A) 

N/A 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff’s recommendation is to approve the RFP as presented. 

Suggested Motion “I move to approve the RFP for brokerage services as presented” 
ATTACHMENT(S) INCLUDED  

(If none, state N/A) 

DRAFT RFP for Brokerage Services 
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Request for Proposals (RFP) 

Listing and Brokerage Services  
 City of Whitewater, Wisconsin 

Issue Date:  
Proposal Deadline: 

 
The City of Whitewater, Wisconsin (the "City") owns undeveloped land, including 

commercial and residential parcels. To maximize the return and efficiency on these 

assets, the City is seeking qualified brokerage services to facilitate the sale of property 

on the City's behalf. 

 
SCOPE OF WORK:  
The selected broker(s) will provide the following services, but are not limited to: 

• Conducting market and valuation analyses. 

• Developing marketing strategies and materials (electronic and/or hard copy). 

• Distributing marketing materials to potential buyers and reporting results to the Economic 
Development Director monthly. 

• Handling inquiries and showing properties. 

• Confirming qualifications of potential buyers. 

• Analyzing offers from potential buyers and advising the CDA and its representatives with respect 
to the offer and negotiations. 

• Representing the City during negotiations from time of offer until closing. 

• Coordinating all real estate transaction closings. 

• Handling all other customary activities and brokerage services associated with real estate 
transactions. 

• Providing the Economic Development Director with weekly activity reports. 

• Meeting with the Zoning administration monthly to understand how zoning impacts the future 
of the property in question. 

• Providing expert advice and consultation on real estate market conditions, potential returns, and 
investment opportunities. 

 

PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS:  

All proposals must include: 

 An executive summary of the proposal. 

 A detailed description of the firm’s history, size, structure, personnel and experience in 
providing similar services to government entities. 

 Proposed team structure and resumes of key personnel to be assigned to this project. 

 Description of the firm’s knowledge of the local real estate market and demonstrated 
experience in managing and selling similar properties. 

 Additional services offered through your firm, if any that may be relevant 
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to the sale or lease of publicly owned property. 

 A detailed fee proposal, outlining commission rates, fees, and any other potential costs to be 
incurred by the City. 

 References from at least three (3) clients for whom the proposer has provided similar services. 

EVALUATION CRITERIA: 

Proposals will be evaluated based on: 

 Qualifications and experience of the firm and proposed team. 

 Understanding of local real estate market conditions and trends. 

 The demonstrated ability to provide the services required. 

 Fee proposal. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:  

The city reserves the right to reject any and all proposals received as a result of this request, to 
negotiate with any qualified source, or to cancel in part or in its entirety this RFP if it is in the best 
interests of the City to do so.  

 

SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS: 

 Deadline for Submission:  

 Submission Method: Proposals must be submitted electronically or in hard copy to: 

City of Whitewater 
Attention: Taylor Zeinert, Economic Development Director 
312 West Whitewater Street 
Whitewater, WI 53190 
tzeinert@whitewater-
wi.gov 

CONTACT FOR QUESTIONS: For any questions or further information, please contact Taylor 

Zeinert, Economic Development Director, at: tzeinert@whitewater-wi.gov (262) 473-0148. 

 

The City of Whitewater encourages participation from all qualified brokerage 

firms, including Minority and Women Business Enterprises (M/WBE). 

 
The City of Whitewater, Wisconsin is an Equal Opportunity Employer. 
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